
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  February 11, 2015 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Minor Subdivision to 

subdivide a 12,902 sq. ft. parcel into two new parcels, 5,123 sq. ft. 
and 7,325 sq. ft. in size, and an exception to the minimum lot depth 
requirement located at 2099 Sharon Road in the unincorporated West 
Menlo Park area of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2012-00361 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to subdivide an existing legal parcel of 12,902 sq. ft. into 
two parcels of 5,123 sq. ft. and 7,325 sq. ft. in size.  The project requires an exception 
to the minimum lot depth requirements, allowing 76.70 feet where 100 feet is required.  
The project includes a street dedication of 454 square feet on the Alameda de las 
Pulgas frontage and the construction of a sidewalk along its length.  The project 
includes the removal of six significant trees. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission certify the Mitigated Negative Declaration, approve the 
exception to the lot depth requirement, and approve the Minor Subdivision, County File 
Number PLN 2012-00361, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions 
of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposal is to divide a 12,902 sq. ft. parcel into two lots in the R-1/S-72 (Single-
Family Residential/5,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size) Zoning District. 
 
The applicant applied to subdivide the lot on November 21, 2012.  The application was 
deemed incomplete because the proposed lots did not meet the requirement to provide 
a minimum depth of 100 feet.  On June 4, 2013, the applicant proposed to amend the 
Subdivision Regulations to allow exceptions to this requirement.  On October 21, 2014, 
the Board of Supervisors adopted the Planning Commission’s recommendation to 
approve an amendment to the Subdivision Regulations that created an exception to the 
lot depth requirement.  The amendment took effect 30 days later on November 21, 
2014. 
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The proposal conforms to the policies of the Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife 
Resources, Soil Resources, Historical and Archaeological Resources, General Land 
Use, Urban Land Use, Man-Made Hazards, and Air Quality Elements of the General 
Plan.  It also conforms to the requirements of the County’s Subdivision Regulations in 
that it qualifies for an exception to the lot depth standard, conforms to the subdivision 
design requirements, and has been conditionally approved by all reviewing agencies. 
 
Staff has prepared a Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California 
Environmental Quality Act.  The Mitigated Negative Declaration identifies impacts to Air 
Quality, Vegetation, and Noise that would be significant unless mitigated, and proposes 
mitigation measures that would mitigate these impacts to a less-than-significant level.  
The mitigation measures are included as conditions of approval for the project. 
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  February 11, 2015 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Minor Subdivision, pursuant to Section 7010 of the 

County Subdivision Regulations, to subdivide a 12,902 sq. ft. parcel 
into two new parcels, 5,123 sq. ft. and 7,325 sq. ft. in size, and an 
exception to the minimum lot depth requirement, pursuant to Section 7094 
of the Subdivision Regulations, located at 2099 Sharon Road in the 
unincorporated West Menlo Park area of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2012-00361 (Zomorrodi) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to subdivide an existing legal parcel of 12,902 sq. ft. into two 
parcels.  Parcel A would be approximately 5,123 sq. ft. in size and Parcel B would be 
approximately 7,325 sq. ft. in size.  The project requires an exception to the minimum lot 
depth requirements, allowing 76.70 feet where 100 feet is required.  The project 
includes a street dedication of 454 square feet on the Alameda de las Pulgas frontage 
and the construction of a sidewalk along its length.  The proposal entails the removal of 
six significant trees. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission certify the Mitigated Negative Declaration, approve the 
exception to the lot depth requirement, and approve the Minor Subdivision, County File 
Number PLN 2012-00361, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions 
of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Steven Rosen, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1814 
 
Applicant:  Shahram Zomorrodi 
 
Owner:  Shahram Zomorrodi 
 
Location:  2099 Sharon Road, West Menlo Park 
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APN:  074-091-540 
 
Size:  12,902 sq. ft. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-72 (Single-Family Residential/5,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Medium Density Residential (6.1 to 8.7 dwelling units/acre) 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Menlo Park 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-Family Residence 
 
Water Supply:  California Water District Company 
 
Sewage Disposal:  West Bay Sanitary District 
 
FEMA Designation:  Flood Zone X (Areas of Minimal Flooding), FEMA Panel No. 
06081C0312E, Effective Date:  2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  The project could pose impacts to the environment that are 
significant unless mitigated.  The Planning Department has prepared a Mitigated 
Negative Declaration (MND) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act.  
See Section B of this report for further discussion. 
 
Setting:  The project site is located on the east corner of the intersection of Sharon 
Road and Alameda de las Pulgas.  The 12,902 sq. ft. (0.30-acre) site includes one (1) 
one-story residence astride the proposed new property line.  The site has numerous 
trees and hedges along the street frontages.  The site is adjacent to single-family 
dwellings to the northeast and southeast and is across the street from single-family 
dwellings to the northwest and southwest.  The neighborhood is characterized by 
single-family dwellings at a similar density to the proposed development and on similarly 
shaped lots to the proposed development. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Compliance with the General Plan 
 
  The County General Plan designates this area as Medium Density 

Residential, 6.1 to 8.7 dwelling units per acre.  The proposed density, after 
subdivision, would be approximately 6.75 dwelling units per acre, which is 
within the range allowed.  The specific density standards for the site are 
applied through the Zoning Regulations, and the subject property is 
consistent with those standards as discussed in Section 2 of this staff report. 
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  Policy 1.23 (Regulate Location, Density, and Design of Development to 
Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish, and Wildlife Resources) directs the County 
to regulate the location, density and design of development to minimize 
significant adverse impacts and encourage enhancement of vegetative, 
water, fish and wildlife resources.  Since it is a developed urban area, no 
significant natural resources would be impacted. 

 
  Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and 

Sedimentation) directs the County to regulate development to minimize 
erosion.  Development in the County is subject to the requirement to 
prepare and adhere to a Construction Erosion and Sediment Control Plan.  
This will prevent erosion during the construction phase of the project by 
directing the builders to install measures that will prevent rain from washing 
pollutants and bare soil off-site.  In addition, Condition of Approval No. 6 
requires that construction contractors implement all the BAAQMD’s Basic 
Construction Mitigation Measures for dust control. 

 
  Policy 4.28 (Trees and Vegetation) directs the County to:  preserve trees 

and natural vegetation except where removal is required for approved 
development or safety; replace vegetation and trees removed during 
construction wherever possible; using native plant materials or vegetation 
compatible with the surrounding vegetation, climate, soil, ecological 
characteristics of the region and acceptable to the California Department of 
Forestry; and provide special protection to large and native trees.  This 
project entails the removal of six significant trees.  The trees would be 
removed to accommodate the development of a single-family dwelling on 
each lot.  A report prepared by Kevin Kielty, Certified Arborist WE#0476A, 
states that the trees to be removed are in moderate health.  Condition of 
Approval No. 9 requires the replacement of these trees with six trees of 
drought-resistant species that will thrive in the soil and climate of the site.  
The report also includes tree protection measures that would be 
incorporated into the Construction Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 
included with building permit plan sets. 

 
  Policy 5.21 (Site Treatment) directs the County to encourage the protection 

and preservation of archaeological sites by requiring that construction work 
be temporarily suspended when archaeological sites are discovered in order 
to allow for the timely investigation and/or excavation of such sites by 
qualified professionals as may be appropriate.  This is done in cooperation 
with institutions of higher learning and interested organizations.  Condition of 
Approval No. 10 will protect any cultural resources that may be uncovered 
during work.  Work will stop if any archaeological resources or human 
remains are found.  Archaeological resources would be recorded, protected 
and curated before work could continue.  If human remains were identified, 
the coroner would only allow work to continue after the cause of death and 
the origin of the remains were determined. 
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  The subdivision complies with General Plan (GP) Policy 8.13 (Appropriate 
Land Use Designations and Locational Criteria for Urban Unincorporated 
Areas) in that this portion of unincorporated West Menlo Park has a GP 
Land Use Designation of Medium Density Residential (6.1 to 8.7 dwelling 
units/net acre).  The proposed residential subdivision does not exceed this 
density and this area is correspondingly zoned “Single-Family 
Residential/5,000 sq. ft. Minimum Lot Size” (R-1/S-72), with which the 
proposed project is in compliance relative to lot size (the new lots will 
exceed 5,000 sq. ft.). 

 
  General Plan Policy 8.29 (Infilling) encourages the infilling of urban areas 

where infrastructure and services are available.  The site is within a 
neighborhood of single-family dwellings on lots between 5,000 square feet 
and 8,000 square feet in size.  Both the applicable water and sanitary 
districts have adequate capacity to provide respective service to the 
additional parcel proposed via this subdivision and any subsequent 
development.  Additionally, Sharon Road and Alameda de las Pulgas are 
existing improved streets, maintained by the County Department of Public 
Works.  The proposed subdivision represents infill of an urban area, and the 
proposed parcel sizes are in compliance with the minimum parcel size 
(5,000 sq. ft.) required in this zoning district. 

 
  General Plan Policy 8.37 (Parcel Sizes) directs the County to regulate 

minimum parcel sizes in zoning districts in an attempt to:  (1) ensure that 
parcels are usable and developable, (2) establish orderly and compatible 
development patterns, (3) protect public health and safety, and (4) minimize 
significant losses of property values. 

 
  In response to Part 1 of the policy, the proposed parcels exceed the 

minimum size for the zoning district and have adequate land and services 
available to support the development of single-family dwellings. 

 
  In response to Part 2 of the policy, the neighborhood is characterized by lots 

of similar sizes and of similar proportions.  The application requires the 
granting of an exception to the minimum 100-foot lot depth design standard.  
There are 37 parcels within a quarter mile of the site that have a lot depth of 
less than 100 feet.  (The parcels are listed in the discussion of the 
development’s qualification for this exception.) 

 
  In response to Part 3 of the policy, the new parcels would be proportioned 

such that they can be developed in a safe manner, with driveway access 
that will meet Department of Public Works standards and provide an 
improved sidewalk on Alameda de las Pulgas. 

 
  In response to Part 4 of the policy, development on the resulting lots would 

be held to the standards as all other development with this zoning district.  
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Because the type and intensity of development proposed by the applicant is 
consistent with the surrounding properties, there would be no significant loss 
of property values. 

 
  Policy 16.12 (Regulate Noise Levels) directs the County to regulate noise 

levels emanating from noise generating land uses through measures which 
establish maximum land use compatibility and nuisance thresholds.  
Construction noise is regulated by Condition of Approval No. 8, which limits 
construction hours to 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, and 
9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Saturday.  Operational noise is limited by the 
County’s Noise Ordinance. 

 
  General Plan Policy 17.15 (Reduce Air Pollutants, Odors and Dust from 

Stationary Sources by Regulating Land Use Development) directs the 
County to require that all demolition, grading (excluding agriculture) and 
construction projects conform with applicable dust control measures 
recommended by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), 
including, but not limited to, surface wetting and seeding.  Condition of 
Approval No. 6 requires the applicant to implement the Bay Area Air Quality 
Management District’s Basic Construction Mitigation Measures, which will 
reduce construction air pollution impacts to a less than significant level. 

 
 2. Compliance with the Zoning Regulations 
 
  The proposed parcels exceed the minimum lot size (5,000 sq. ft.) and lot 

width (50 ft.) requirements of the R-1/S-72 Zoning District.  The existing 
house is to be demolished as part of the proposed subdivision.  The 
subdivision map included in the application shows that the lots are sized to 
provide building envelopes large enough to accommodate a single-family 
dwelling on each lot.  Any future development on the newly created parcels 
must meet all other R-1/S-72 development requirements. 

 
 3. Compliance with the Subdivision Regulations 
 
  The proposed minor subdivision has been reviewed by staff with respect to 

regulations of the County Subdivision Regulations.  The County’s Building 
Inspection Section, Environmental Health Division, and Department of 
Public Works, as well as the California Water Service Company, West Bay 
Sanitary District, and the Menlo Park Fire Protection District, have reviewed 
the project.  The subdivision, as proposed, adheres to all subdivision design 
requirements, with the exception of the minimum lot depth requirement.  
As conditioned, the project will be in compliance with the other standards 
and requirements of the County Subdivision Ordinance.  These conditions of 
approval have been included in Attachment A of this report.  Indicated below 
are the required findings for this proposed subdivision: 
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  Qualification for an Exception to Subdivision Design Standards 
 
  Section 7020.2.k of the County Ordinance Code (Subdivision Regulations) 

allows the County to grant an exception to the parcel design requirements of 
the Subdivision Regulations.  Specifically, it allows exceptions to the 
minimum lot depth standard of 100 feet on certain corner lots.  It reads: 

 
  Exceptions to parcel depth requirements may be granted, pursuant to 

Chapter 5, when the site being subdivided is a corner lot as defined by 
Section 6102.55 of the Zoning Regulations (i.e., a lot not greater than one 
hundred (100) feet in width and located at the junction of two (2) or more 
intersecting streets), is located outside of the Coastal Zone, and is outside 
of areas designated on the California Department of Forestry and Fire 
Protection’s Fire Severity Zone Maps as Very High Risk, High Risk, and 
Medium Risk within State Responsibility Areas and Very High Risk within 
Local Responsibility Areas. 

 
  The Subdivision Regulations were amended to add this exception by the 

Board of Supervisors on October 21, 2014.  This amendment went into 
effect on November 21, 2014. 

 
  In order to grant this exception, the Planning Commission must find the 

following:  
 
  a. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the 

property, or the exception is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of substantial property rights of the owner/subdivider. 

 
   There are no special circumstances or physical conditions such 

as steep slopes or utility easements that affect this project site.  
However, the exception is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of substantial property rights.  The site is located in a 
neighborhood that allows 5,000 square foot lots.  The minimum lot 
depth standard would otherwise prevent this lot, which is over twice 
the minimum parcel size, from being divided in a manner that would 
be allowed in the S-72 Zoning District.  This would deny the 
owner/subdivider rights enjoyed by the owners/subdividers of the other 
lots in the neighborhood in that there are 37 lots within a quarter mile 
that have a lot depth of less than 100 feet.  These lots are listed in the 
following table and shown in Attachment E. 

 

Parcel Number Address 

074-053-150 1920 Avy Avenue 

074-053-160 1950 Avy Avenue 

074-054-140 1980 Avy Avenue 
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Parcel Number Address 

074-054-150 1990 Avy Avenue 

074-081-120 1082 Lucky Avenue 

074-081-130 2045 Avy Avenue 

074-081-140 2035 Avy Avenue 

074-081-150 2031 Avy Avenue 

074-082-010 2061 Avy Avenue 

074-082-150 2071 Avy Avenue 

074-082-170 3663 Alameda de las Pulgas 

074-082-180 2070 Liberty Park Avenue 

074-082-190 2050 Liberty Park Avenue 

074-084-010 931 Cloud Avenue 

074-084-140 980 Lucky Avenue 

074-084-220 2015 Liberty Park Avenue 

074-084-230 2011 Liberty Park Avenue 

074-084-240 998 Lucky Avenue 

074-091-120 2056 Santa Cruz Avenue 

074-091-190 10 Harrison Way 

074-091-200 20 Harrison Way 

074-091-220 25 Harrison Way 

074-091-230 15 Harrison Way 

074-091-240 5 Harrison Way 

074-091-370 4 Crocus Court 

074-091-440 6 Crocus Court 

074-091-510 2029 Sharon Road 

074-091-550 3863 Alameda de las Pulgas 

074-091-560 3841 Alameda de las Pulgas 

074-091-580 3867 Alameda de las Pulgas 

074-091-590 3853 Alameda de las Pulgas 

074-091-630 2007 Sharon Road 

074-093-020 709 Vine Street 

074-093-190 700 Stanford Avenue 

074-093-230 299 Leland Avenue 
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Parcel Number Address 

074-093-240 301 Leland Avenue 

074-094-060 302 Leland Avenue 
 
  b. That the exception is appropriate for the proper design and/or 

function of the subdivision. 
 
   The subdivision provides adequate space for buildings and yards.  It 

provides adequate street frontage for vehicular access, and the lot on 
the corner provides adequate width to allow a driveway far enough 
from the street corner to meet the Department of Public Works’ 
minimum distance requirements.  Its function is two single-family 
dwellings on two individual lots.  It allows the development of the 
parcels with similar uses and to a similar density as the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 
  c. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the 

public health, safety or welfare or injurious to other property or 
uses in the area in which the property is situated. 

 
   There is no evidence to suggest that the subdivision will be 

detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or injurious to other 
property or uses in the area.  The use and intensity of development 
proposed is similar to the surrounding neighborhood.  There are 
several lots in the immediate area that are less than 100 feet in depth, 
as shown in Attachment E and discussed previously in this staff report.  
The project conforms to General Plan Policies and Subdivision 
findings as discussed in this staff report.  These regulations are 
designed to protect public health, safety and welfare. 

 
  Required Findings for a Subdivision Approval 
 
  In order to approve this application for a subdivision, the Zoning Hearing 

Officer must find the following: 
 
  a. That, in accordance with Section 66473.5 of the Subdivision Map 

Act, this tentative map, together with the provisions for its design 
and improvement, is consistent with the San Mateo County 
General Plan. 

 
   The Department of Public Works and Planning staff have reviewed the 

tentative map and found it to be consistent, as conditioned in 
Attachment A of this report, with State and County land division 
regulations.  The project is consistent with the County General Plan as 
discussed in Section A.1 of this report. 
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   The applicant shall provide for the extension of existing sewer, water, 
gas, electric, cable and television lines to service the new parcels.  
Sewer, water, and gas lines will be run underground to each of the 
lots.  Extension of electric, cable and television lines to Lots A and B 
will be overhead.  There are no policies directing the Planning 
Department to require the “undergrounding” of utilities in this area.  
Water will be provided to the parcels by the California Water Service 
Company, sewer services by the West Bay Sanitary District, storm 
drainage services by the County of San Mateo, fire protection services 
by the Menlo Park Fire Protection District, telephone services by 
AT&T, and gas and electric services by Pacific Gas and Electric.  The 
Las Lomitas Elementary School District reviewed the project and 
found that it would not impact its schools. 

 
  b. That the site is physically suitable for the type of development 

and for the proposed density of development. 
 
   This site is physically suited for single-family residential development 

for the following reasons:  (1) the proposed parcels conform to the 
minimum parcel size requirements of the R-1/S-72 Zoning District; 
(2) both proposed parcels include ample building envelopes within 
which a residence could be constructed; (3) the County has received 
documentation that the new parcel can be served by water and sewer 
facilities; and (4) access to both parcels can be safely provided. 

 
  c. That the design of the subdivision and proposed improvements 

are not likely to cause serious public health problems, to cause 
substantial environmental damage, or substantially and 
avoidably injure fish and wildlife or their habitat. 

 
   There is no evidence to suggest that the project, as conditioned, will 

create a public health problem or cause substantial environmental 
damage.  While the demolition of the existing structures and 
construction work may temporarily affect the surrounding area, 
conditions of approval have been included in Attachment A of this 
report to substantially ameliorate these impacts. 

 
   While six trees are proposed to be removed, other mature trees will 

remain and will be protected from future construction.  The trees 
approved for removal may not be removed until the permits for 
development of the site have been issued.  Condition of Approval 
No. 7 requires the replacement of the removed trees in accordance 
with the San Mateo County Significant Tree Ordinance. 

 
  d. The design of the subdivision or the type of the improvements 

will not conflict with easements, acquired by the public at large, 
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for access through or use of property within the proposed 
subdivision. 

 
   There are no other easements located on either of the proposed 

parcels.  Individual driveway access to each parcel will be from 
Sharon Road, an existing County-maintained roadway.  All necessary 
utilities, required for development, exist within the roadway right-of-
way.  Thus, no utility easements are required. 

 
  e. The design of the subdivision provides, to the extent feasible, for 

future passive natural heating or cooling opportunities. 
 
   The proposed subdivision, as designed, can make use of passive 

heating and cooling.  The two building locations are on a northeast-
southwest line, meaning that they will not shade each other in winter 
or summer.  This will allow the homeowners to choose whether or not 
to use passive solar heating methods. 

 
  f. That the discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision into 

an existing community sewer system would not result in violation 
of existing requirements prescribed by the State Regional Water 
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) pursuant to Division 7 
(commencing with Section 1300) of the State Water Code as their 
discharge would be typical of future residential homes and not 
violate requirements of the RWQCB. 

 
   The West Bay Sanitary District has confirmed that adequate sewer 

capacity and hookups are available to serve the additional parcel 
created by this subdivision.  The discharge of waste into the existing 
community sewer system will not result in any violations of existing 
RWQCB requirements. 

 
 5. Compliance with In-Lieu Fees 
 
  Section 7055.3 requires that, as a condition of approval of the tentative map, 

the subdivider will be required to dedicate land or pay a fee in lieu of 
dedication for the purposes of acquiring, developing, or rehabilitating County 
park and recreation facilities and/or assisting other providers of park and 
recreation facilities in acquiring, developing or rehabilitating facilities that will 
serve the proposed subdivision.  The Section further defines the formula for 
calculating this fee.  The anticipated fee for this subdivision is $32,176.14 
for in-lieu park fees.  A worksheet showing the computation methodology is 
included in Attachment D.  However, the final fee shall be based upon the 
assessed value of the project parcel at the time of recordation of the parcel 
map. 
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B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration were prepared for this project 

and circulated for public comment from December 27, 2014 to January 16, 2015.  
As of the writing of this staff report, no comments were received.  Comments 
received after completion of this report will be addressed at the February 11, 2015 
Planning Commission hearing.  Construction air pollutant emissions, tree removal, 
and construction noise were found to be significant impacts unless mitigated.  
These impacts are described in Attachment F, and measures to mitigate these 
impacts are included as Conditions of Approval Nos. 6 - 8 in Attachment A. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Department of Public Works 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
 Environmental Health Division 
 Las Lomitas Elementary School District 
 Sequoia High School District 
 West Bay Sanitary District 
 California Water Service Company 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Location Map 
C. Tentative Subdivision Map 
D. In-Lieu Park Fee Worksheet 
E. Neighborhood Map 
F. Mitigated Negative Declaration 
 
SBR:jlh – SBRZ0054_WJU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2012-00361 Hearing Date:  February 11, 2015 
 
Prepared By: Steven Rosen For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 

 
For the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the Zoning Hearing Officer does hereby find that this Mitigated Negative 

Declaration reflects the independent judgment of San Mateo County. 
 
2. That the Mitigated Negative Declaration is complete, correct, and adequate and 

prepared in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and 
applicable State and County Guidelines. 

 
3. That, on the basis of the Initial Study, comments received hereto, and testimony 

presented and considered at the public hearing, there is no substantial evidence 
that the project, as mitigated, will have a significant effect on the environment. 

 
4. That the mitigation measures identified in the Mitigated Negative Declaration and 

agreed to by the owner and placed as conditions on the project is in conformance 
with the California Public Resources Code Section 21081.6. 

 
For the Minor Subdivision, Find: 
 
5. That, in accordance with Section 66473.5 of the Subdivision Map Act, this 

tentative map, together with the provisions for its design and improvement, is 
consistent with the San Mateo County General Plan in that it conforms to the Land 
Use Map and the policies of the General Plan. 

 
6. That the site is physically suitable for the proposed type and density of 

development because:  (1) the proposed parcels conform to the minimum parcel 
size requirements of the R-1/S-72 Zoning District; (2) both proposed parcels 
include ample building envelopes within which a residence could be constructed; 
(3) the County has received documentation that the new parcel can be served by 
water and sewer facilities; and (4) access to both parcels can be easily provided. 
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7. That the design of the subdivision and proposed improvements are not likely to 
cause serious public health problems, to cause substantial environmental 
damage, or substantially and avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat in that 
there is no evidence to suggest that the project, as conditioned, will create a 
public health problem or cause substantial environmental damage.  The project is 
infill development in an urban area where no impact to natural resources would 
occur.  A mitigation measure requires the replacement of significant trees. 

 
8. That the design of the subdivision or the type of the improvements will not conflict 

with easements, acquired by the public at large, for access through or use of 
property within the proposed subdivision.  There are no other easements located 
on either of the proposed parcels.  Individual driveway access to each parcel will 
be from Sharon Road, an existing County-maintained roadway.  All necessary 
utilities, required for development, exist within the roadway right-of-way.  Thus, no 
utility easements are required. 

 
9. That the design of the subdivision provides, to the extent feasible, for future 

passive natural heating or cooling opportunities.  The proposed subdivision, as 
designed, can make use of passive heating and cooling.  The two building 
locations are located on a northeast-southwest line, meaning that they will not 
shade each other in winter or summer.  This will allow the homeowners to choose 
whether or not to use passive solar heating methods. 

 
10. That the discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision into an existing 

community sewer system would not result in violation of existing requirements 
prescribed by the State Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) 
pursuant to Division 7 (commencing with Section 1300) of the State Water Code 
as their discharge would be typical of residential homes and not violate 
requirements of the RWQCB in that the West Bay Sanitary District has confirmed 
that adequate sewer capacity and hookups are available to serve the additional 
parcel created by this subdivision, so the discharge of waste into the existing 
community sewer system will not result in any violations of existing RWQCB 
requirements. 

 
For the Exception to the Minimum Lot Depth Standard, Find: 
 
11. That the exception is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 

property rights of the owner/subdivider in that the site is located in a neighborhood 
that allows 5,000 sq. ft. lots and is developed with 37 other lots within a quarter 
mile with a lot depth of less than 100 feet. 

 
12. That the exception is appropriate for the proper design and/or function of the 

subdivision in that the subdivision provides adequate space for buildings and 
yards, adequate street frontage for vehicular access, and the lot on the corner 
provides adequate width to allow a driveway far enough from the street corner to 
meet the Department of Public Works’ minimum distance requirements. 
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13. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare or injurious to other property or uses in the area in which the 
property is situated in that there is no evidence to suggest that the subdivision will 
be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or injurious to other property 
or uses in the area, and in that the use and intensity of development proposed is 
similar to the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This subdivision approval is valid for two years, during which time a parcel map 

shall be recorded.  An extension to the time period, pursuant to Section 7013.5 of 
the County Subdivision Regulations, may be issued by the Planning Department 
upon written request and payment of any applicable extension fees. 

 
2. A building permit shall be applied for and obtained from the Building Inspection 

Section prior to demolishing the existing houses and sheds.  These structures 
shall be demolished prior to recordation of the parcel map. 

 
3. Prior to recordation of the parcel map, the applicant shall pay to the San Mateo 

County Planning and Building Department in-lieu park fees based upon the 
assessed value of the project parcel at the time of recordation of the parcel map 
as required by County Subdivision Regulations, Section 7055.3. 

 
4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit for any future construction, the applicant 

shall provide an erosion and sediment control plan, which demonstrates how 
erosion will be mitigated during the construction period.  This mitigation will be in 
place at all times during construction. 

 
5. During any future project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 

4.100 of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and 
discharge of stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems 
and water bodies by: 

 
 a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
 
 b. Removing spoils promptly, and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials, when 

rain is forecast.  If rain threatens, stockpiled spoils and other materials shall 
be covered with a tarp or other waterproof material. 

 
 c. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as 

to avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body. 
 



15 

 d. Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area 
designated to contain and treat runoff. 

 
 e. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to avoid polluting 

runoff. 
 
6. Mitigation Measure 1:  The applicant shall require construction contractors to 

implement all the Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s Basic Construction 
Mitigation Measures, listed below: 

 
 a. All exposed surfaces (e.g., parking areas, staging areas, soil piles, graded 

areas, and unpaved access roads) shall be watered two times per day. 
 
 b. All haul trucks transporting soil, sand, or other loose material off-site shall be 

covered. 
 
 c. All visible mud or dirt track-out onto adjacent public roads shall be removed 

using wet power vacuum street sweepers at least once per day.  The use of 
dry power sweeping is prohibited. 

 
 d. All vehicle speeds on unpaved roads shall be limited to 15 mph. 
 
 e. All roadways, driveways, and sidewalks to be paved shall be completed as 

soon as possible.  Building pads shall be laid as soon as possible after 
grading unless seeding or soil binders are used. 

 
 f. Idling times shall be minimized either by shutting equipment off when not in 

use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required by the 
California Airborne Toxics Control Measure Title 13, Section 2485 of 
California Code of Regulations [CCR]).  Clear signage shall be provided for 
construction workers at all access points. 

 
 g. All construction equipment shall be maintained and properly tuned in 

accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.  All equipment shall be 
checked by a certified mechanic and determined to be running in proper 
condition prior to operation. 

 
 h. Post a publicly visible sign with the telephone number and person to contact 

at the Lead Agency regarding dust complaints.  This person shall respond 
and take corrective action within 48 hours.  The Air District’s phone number 
shall also be visible to ensure compliance with applicable regulations. 

 
7. Mitigation Measure 2:  Prior to issuance of a building permit for any building to 

be constructed on the parcels resulting from this proposed subdivision, the 
applicant shall submit a tree replacement plan for the affected parcel.  Said plan 
shall utilize native species and use minimum 5-gallon size stock.  The approved 
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tree replacement plan shall be implemented before the issuance of Certificates of 
Occupancy for any buildings constructed on the parcels. 

 
8. Mitigation Measure 3:  Noise levels produced by construction shall not exceed 

the 80-dBA level at any one moment.  Construction activity shall be limited to the 
hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, and 9:00 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m. on Saturday.  Construction operation shall be prohibited on Sunday and 
any national holiday. 

 
9. No trees other than the six (6) authorized for removal by this condition, named in 

the tree survey received by the Planning Department on November 10, 2014, and 
as shown on the tentative map to be within the improvement areas, shall be 
removed as part of this subdivision approval.  Any additional tree removal related 
to this subdivision shall require that the applicant submit a separate tree removal 
permit application.  Unless such removal is specifically required to complete 
improvements conditioned by this approval, any such tree removal shall be 
delayed until such time as a building permit has been issued for a single-family 
residence.  A tree protection plan shall be shown on the development plans in 
conjunction with the construction erosion and sediment control plan.  The 
applicant shall establish and maintain tree protection zones throughout the entire 
length of the project.  Tree protection zones shall be delineated using 4-foot tall 
orange plastic fencing supported by poles pounded into the ground, located as 
close to the driplines as possible while still allowing room for construction to safely 
continue.  The trees shall be replaced with six trees of a drought-tolerant species 
appropriate to the climate and soil of this part of urban San Mateo County. 

 
10. The applicant shall ensure that if, during demolition or construction, any evidence 

of archaeological traces (human remains, artifacts, concentration of shale, bone, 
rock, ash) is uncovered, then all construction and grading within a 30-foot radius 
shall be halted, the Planning Department shall be notified, and the applicant 
shall hire a qualified archaeologist to assess the situation and recommend 
appropriate measures.  Upon review of the archaeologist’s report, the Community 
Development Director, in consultation with the applicant and archaeologist, will 
determine steps to be taken before demolition or construction may continue. 

 
Department of Public Works 
 
11. The applicant shall have prepared, by a registered civil engineer, a drainage 

analysis of the proposed subdivision and submit it to the Department of Public 
Works for review and approval.  The drainage analysis shall consist of a written 
narrative and a plan.  The flow of the stormwater onto, over, and off of the 
property being subdivided shall be detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent 
lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis shall detail 
the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post-development flows 
and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-developed state.  
Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the street 
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improvement plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for review 
and approval. 

 
12. Prior to the issuance of the building permit or planning permit (if applicable), the 

applicant shall submit a driveway "Plan and Profile," to the Department of Public 
Works, showing the driveway access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with 
County Standards for driveway slopes (not to exceed 20%) and to County 
Standards for driveways (at the property line) being the same elevation as the 
center of the access roadway.  When appropriate, as determined by the 
Department of Public Works, this plan and profile shall be prepared from 
elevations and alignment shown on the roadway improvement plans.  The 
driveway plan shall also include and show specific provisions and details for 
both the existing and the proposed drainage patterns and drainage facilities. 

 
13. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 

County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.  The 
applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to 
commencing work in the right-of-way. 

 
14. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance #3277. 

 
15. The applicant shall submit to the Project Planner, for recordation, legal 

descriptions of the reconfigured parcels and street dedication.  The Project 
Planner will review these descriptions and forward them to the Department of 
Public Works for approval. 

 
16. Prior to recording the final map, the applicant will be required to submit to the 

Department of Public Works a complete set of improvement plans including all 
provisions for roadways, driveways, utilities, storm drainage, and stormwater 
treatment, all in accordance with the County Subdivision Regulations, County 
Standard Details, County Drainage Policy and NPDES permit.  Improvement 
plans must be accompanied by a plan review deposit in the amount of $1,000 
made payable to the County of San Mateo Department of Public Works. 

 
 Upon the Department of Public Works' approval of the improvement plans, the 

applicant will be required to execute a Subdivision Improvement Agreement and 
post securities with the Department of Public Works as follows: 

 
 a. Faithful Performance - 100% on the estimated cost of constructing the 

improvements; 
 
 b. Labor and Materials - 50% of the estimated cost of constructing the 

improvements. 
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17. The applicant shall submit a Parcel Map to the Department of Public Works 
County Surveyor for review, to satisfy the State of California Subdivision Map Act.  
The final map will be recorded only after all Inter-Department conditions have 
been met. 

 
18. The applicant shall dedicate or make an irrevocable offer of dedication of land 

along the Alameda de las Pulgas needed for sidewalks and other public uses as 
shown on the approved tentative map. 

 
19. The applicant shall submit written certification from the appropriate utilities to the 

Department of Public Works and the Planning and Building Department stating 
that they will provide utility (e.g., sewer, water, energy, communication, etc.) 
services to the proposed parcels of this subdivision. 

 
West Bay Sanitary District 
 
20. A conforming property line cleanout within 5 feet of the property line on Sharon 

Road will be required for both parcels.  A Class 1A permit will be required for any 
work done from the property line to the main sewer connection including the 
installation of a property line cleanout. 

 
21. If the existing lateral(s) is/are to be reused, then the existing lateral(s) must be 

televised and the tape submitted to the District for review and approval prior to 
any reuse.  A Class 1A permit will be required for the installation of the cleanout 
and the review of the television tape. 

 
22. If the existing building is to be demolished, then the developer must obtain a 

Class 4 permit(s) to disconnect the lateral(s) from the District’s system at the 
property line. 

 
23. Both laterals must be 4-inch in diameter and must maintain a minimum 2% slope 

from the conforming cleanout to the sewer main. 
 
24. The building laterals from the residence to the property line cleanout must meet 

the requirements of the San Mateo County Building Inspection Section. 
 
25. No pool drains, roof gutters, surface drainage, and groundwater sump pumps are 

allowed to connect to the sanitary sewer. 
 
26. The developer/contractor must comply with all current District regulations and 

standards. 
 
27. The developer must submit a copy of the final recorded map to the District with 

associated assessor parcel numbers and maps. 
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28. Note that the developer/contractor must obtain a Class 4 permit for each lateral 
prior to demolition (permit fee of $145.00 each) and two Class 1A permits 
($250.00 each per application fee) prior to any work done to the lateral from the 
property line to the main sewer connection.  The District’s record for this parcel 
currently shows one residential unit, so an additional connection fee ($7,336.20 
connection fee) will be required for the second parcel.  Please note that there are 
annual sewer service charges.  The Class 1A Sewer Permits are applied for at the 
District’s office at 500 Laurel Street in Menlo Park, Monday through Friday 
between 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 

 
California Water Service Company 
 
29. If new water service lines are required, the applicant will bear the cost of 

installation.  The configuration will be subject to review and approval by 
Cal Water. 

 
30. New water service lines shall be separated from storm sewer facilities and 

sanitary sewer laterals by 10 feet or more.  Water service lines shall be separated 
from electric, gas, and other underground utilities by 5 feet or more. 

 
31. If new fire hydrants are required, the applicant will bear the cost of installation. 
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